Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the grant

of listing of, and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

REASONS FOR THE SUBSCRIPTION

The Board believes that the Subscription can provide an opportunity to broaden the shareholder base

of the Company, and to strengthen the capital base and financial position of the Group for its future

business development. Further, the Subscription also signifies the confidence of the Subscriber in the

development and prospects of the business of the Group.

In light of the above, the Directors consider the terms of the Subscription Agreement to be fair and

reasonable and are in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

5

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that there will be no change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the date of this

announcement to immediately before completion of the Subscription, the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately before and after the Subscription will be as follows:

Shareholders As at the date of  Immediately after
 this announcement the Subscription
   Approximate  Approximate

 Shares  % Shares %

Trump Max International Investment Limited

 (“Trump Max”) (Note 1) 785,100,000 37.51 785,100,000 31.92

City Legend International Limited

 (“City Legend”) (Note 2) 475,050,000 22.70 475,050,000 19.32

The Subscriber 11,698,000 0.56 377,973,000 15.37

Public Shareholders 821,152,000 39.23 821,152,000 33.39

Total: 2,093,000,000 100.00 2,459,275,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Trump Max is a limited liability company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, the entire issued share capital of

which is solely and beneficially owned by Ms. Tam Ming Luen (“Ms. Tam”). Ms. Tam is deemed to be interested in

these 785,100,000 Shares held by Trump Max by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.

2. City Legend is a limited liability company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, the entire issued share capital of

which is solely and beneficially owned by Mr. Leung Kai Kuen (“Mr. Leung”). Mr. Leung is deemed to be interested

in these 475,050,000 Shares held by City Legend by virtue of Part XV of the SFO. Pursuant to a loan agreement dated